Shareholder means a shareholder of the Company.

Trading Day means a day determined by ASX to be a trading day in accordance with the Listing Rules.

Tranche 1 Options means the 25,000,000 Options to be issued to the Vendor (or her nominees) and the Facilitators as

noted in section 2.5(c)(i)(B), on the terms and conditions contained in Schedule 3.

Tranche 2 Options means the 25,000,000 Options to be issued to the Vendor (or her nominees) and the Facilitators as

noted in section 2.5(c)(i)(C), on the terms and conditions contained in Schedule 3.

Vendor means the legal and beneficial owner of 100% of the issued capital of Ophiolite, Sonja Louise Newman Heath.

Vendor Consideration Shares means the 100,000,000 Shares to be issued to the Vendor (or her nominees) pursuant to

Resolution 2.

WST means Western Standard Time, being the time in Perth, Western Australia.

In this Notice, words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa.

24

Schedule 2 – Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Last audited financial
statements

Acquisition
Adjustments

Un-audited Pro Forma
Post Completion of

Acquisition

 As at 30 June 2016 A$ A$

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1  1,863,444 1,249,891 3,113,335

Other Receivables and Prepayments  28,294 - 28,294

Total Current Assets  1,891,738 1,249,891 3,141,629

Non Current Assets

Exploration Expenditure3 - 2,500,000 2,500,000

Total Non Current Assets - 2,500,000 2,500,000

Total Assets   1,891,738 3,749,891 5,641,629

Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables  85,913 - 85,913

Total Current Liabilities  85,913 - 85,913

Total Liabilities 85,913 - 89,913

Net Assets  1,805,825 3,749,891 5,555,716

Equity

Issued capital2  15,903,139 3,749,891 19,653,030

Reserves 1,362,000 - 1,362,000

Accumulated losses  (15,459,314) - (15,459,314)

Total Equity  1,805,825 3,749,891 5,555,716

Pro-forma Adjustments

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared based on the audited statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2015 that has been adjusted to reflect the following transactions and
events:

1. The cash balance has increased by a Share Placement that was completed in December 2016. A
capital raising and has placed 62,494,595 Placement Shares to institutional and sophisticated
investors to raise $1,249,891 at a price of $0.02 per Placement Share to fund the planned work
programs on the Ophiolite cobalt projects and for working capital.